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Fairburn
Situated to Succeed
Planning and Zoning Commission

AGENDA
Tuesday, November 2, 2021 ¢ 7:00 p.m.

Join Zoom Meeting

Video link: https://lzoom.us/j/7709642244
Dial-in #: (929) 205-6099

Meeting ID: 770 964 2244

» Call to Order
» Determination of a Quorum

» Public Comments
Comments to the Planning and Zoning Commission should be limited to no more than two
minutes. Groups wishing to address an issue should select one or two spokesperson(s). The
time allowed for all issues shall not exceed a total of fifteen minutes. Issues raised at this
time are generally referred to the Director of Planning and Zoning for review. Responses will
be provided at a later date.

» Approval of the Meeting Agenda
» Approval of October 5, 2021, Meeting Minutes
» Public Hearing

o Primary Variance 2021145 SW South Fulton - A request to reduce the rear yard setback
from 30 ft to 20 ft. [Section 80-90(e)(2)(c)]

> Old Business
> New Business

o Conceptual Site Plan 2021136 Dollar General - A request to review the conceptual site
plan for a 9,100 square foot retail commercial building for a Dollar General on Senoia
Road/Meadow Glen Parkway

o LCI Downtown Master Plan - Presentation by KC Krzic, The Collaborative Firm

o Conceptual Site Plan 2021144 Fairburn DC Howell Avenue - A request to review the
conceptual site plan for an 81,983 square-foot warehouse development on Howell
Avenue.

o Conceptual Site Plan 2021055 Copart - A request to review the conceptual site plan for
a temporary parking facility development on Roosevelt Highway (Highway 29).

CITY OF FAIRBURN

56 SW Malone Street. Fairburn, GA 30213-1341 | (770) 964-2244 | Fax (770)969-3474 | www.fairburn.com
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Situated to Succeed

Planning and Zoning Commission

AGENDA
Tuesday, November 2, 2021 ¢ 7:00 p.m.

Join Zoom Meeting

Video link: https://zoom.us/j/7709642244
Dial-in #: (929) 205-6099
Meeting ID: 770 964 2244

o Conceptual Site Plan 2021141 Fairburn Station - A request to review the conceptual
site plan for a 7,350 square foot multi-tenant retail commercial development on Senoia
Road/Highway 74.

» Staff Report
»  Commissioner Comments

> Adjournment

CITY OF FAIRBURN
56 SW Malone Street. Fairburn, GA 30213-1341 | (770) 964-2244 | Fax (770)969-3474 | www.fairburn.com
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Situated to Succeed

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES

City Hall
56 Malone Street
Fairburn, GA 30213
Tuesday, October 5, 2021
7:00 p.m.

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the meeting was held virtually via Zoom video conferencing.

Elise Stoney, Chair
Elizabeth Echols, Vice-Chair
Leonte Benton

Jason Jones

Tony Smith

Anthony Stewart

John Jerry Williams

Director of Planning and Zoning: Tarika Peeks
City Attorney: Valerie Ross

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER: The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Chair
Stoney.

ROLL CALL: All Commissioners were present.
PUBLIC COMMENTS: None

APPROVAL OF AGENDA: Commissioner Smith made a motion to APPROVE the agenda.
Commissioner Williams seconded. THE MOTION CARRIED.

APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES: Commissioner Jones made a motion to
APPROVE the September 7, 2021 minutes. Commissioner Stewart seconded. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

PUBLIC HEARING: Commissioner Williams made a motion to remove the Public Hearing
(Primary Variance 2021145 SW South Fulton, LLC) item from the agenda. Commissioner Jones
seconded. THE MOTION CARRIED.

OLD BUSINESS: None

NEW BUSINESS:
TEXT AMENDMENT 2021-001TA: SPECIAL EVENT VENUE - A text amendment to
Chapter 80 Zoning, to add Article XVI Special Event Venue, Sections 80-497- 80-502.




|

FAIRBURN PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION MINUTES OCTOBER 3, 2021

VIIL

IX.

SUMMARY/STAFF PRESENTATION:

Ms. Peeks stated that a text amendment is being presented. She stated that over the past few years,
there have been several inquires from citizens and non-citizens wanting to know if they could move
a special event venue into the City of Fairburn. Currently, the city’s ordinance does not have any
provisions to allow that type of use. Ms. Peeks stated that the staff decided to create a Special Event
Venue ordinance to address the desire.

Ms. Peeks stated that the Special Event Venue document is very comprehensive and addresses the
permitting process. She stated that the applicant will be required to submit an event management
plan, traffic plan, noise control, meet the City’s sign requirements and address parking and lighting.

She stated that staff is recommending approval of the text amendment to Chapter 80, Article XVI
for Special Event Venues.

Commissioner Jones wanted to know if the 75-foot setback would be enough space between the
venue and any nearby residential properties. Ms. Peeks stated that the special event venue will only
be allowed in the AG (Agriculture), OI (Office Institutional), C-2 (General Commerical), M-1
(Light Industrial ), and M-2 (Heavy Industrial) zoning districts. She stated that it is very unlikely
that a venue will be adjacent to a residential property, however, residential is allowed in the AG
zoning district, and staff wanted to make sure that the buffer and setback would be enough so the
venue would not be a nuisance or disturbance to residents. She stated that, because of the potential
noise, the noise regulations were added. Each applicant must also notify all residents in the area of
the yearly events and scheldules that will take place. She stated that she feels the 75 feet setback is
adequate, but will review it again if that is the desire.

Commissioner Jones stated that he would be in favor of getting more understanding of the noise
requirement or making the buffer larger.

Commissioner Jones also wanted to know what would be the requirements related to alcohol. Ms.
Peeks stated that the alcohol ordinance was created around 2016 primarily for event centers,
allowing them to serve alcohol only. Facility owners or event hosts can not sell alcohol, this
includes the sale of tickets for alcohol. They are required to complete the permitting process to
serve alcohol. In order to serve alcohol, venue owners will have to get a separate permit.

Commissioner Jones stated that he wants to ensure that the sale of tickets would be prohibited and
if ever in violation, the venue owner's permit would be revoked. Ms. Peeks stated that section 80-

502 of the ordinance states that a permit can be revoked by the Police Department and events can
be stopped at any time.

No other comments were made.

Commissioner Williams made a motion to recommend APPROVAL of Text Amendment 2021-
001TA Special Event Venue. Commissioner Smith seconded. The MOTION CARRIED

STAFF REPORT: Ms, Peeks stated the next meeting will be held virtually on November 2,

2021.

COMMISSIONER COMMENTS: Commissioner Jones wanted to remind everyone that this
week is Georgia Cities Week, and encouraged everyone to come out and participate in some local
community clean-up.

ADJOURNMENT: Commissioner Williams made a motion to ADJOURN, Commissioner Smith
seconded. THE MOTION CARRIED.

MEETING ADJOURNED: The meeting adjourned at 7:20 p.m.

Page 2 of 3
City of Fairburn
City Hall
56 Malone Street
Fairhurm (GA 30213



FAIRBURN PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION MINUTES OCTOBER 5, 2021

Approval Signatures

Date Approved

Elise Stoney, Chairman

Brandon Paulk,
Recording Secretary

Page 3 of 3
City of Fairburn
City Hall
56 Malone Street
Fairhurn (GA 30213
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CITY OF FAIRBURN
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
AGENDA ITEM
Date: November 2, 2021
To: Planning and Zoning Commission
From: Tarika Peeks, Planning and Zoning Director

Agenda Item: Primary Variance 2021145 - SW South Fulton Fairburn, LLC: To reduce the rear yard setback from
30 ft to 20 ft. - WITHDRAWAL

AGENT/APPLICANT/PETITIONER INFORMATION
Applicant: SW South Fulton, LLC
Property Owner: White Brookwood LLC

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Address 0 Meadow Glen Parkway

Parcel Number, Land Lot(s) and District: [parcel ID #09F070000271062], Land Lot 27, District 09
Size: +/-2.95 acres

Current Zoning: PD (Planned Development)

Overlay District: Highway 74 Overlay District

Comprehensive Plan/Future Land Use: Highway Mixed Use

INTENT

The applicant is requesting a primary variance as follows:

1) To reduce the rear yard setback from 30 ft. to 20 ft. [Section 80-90(e)(2)(c)] - WITHDRAWAL

STANDARDS FOR CONSIDERATION
Section 80-251 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance includes one or more criteria that must be met before a variance can be
approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission:

A. “Relief, if granted, would be in harmony with, or, could be made fo be in harmony with, the general purpose and intent of this
chapter.”

B. “The application of the particular provision of this chapter to a particular piece of property, due to extraordinary and exceptional
conditions pertaining to that property because of its size, shape or topography, would create an unnecessary hardship for the
owner while causing no detriment to the public.”

C. “Conditions resulting from existing foliage or structure brings about a hardship whereby a sign meeting minimum letter size,
square footage, and height requirements cannot be read from adjoining public read”.

PZC Meeting — November 2, 2021
2021145 SW South Fulton Fairburn



VARIANCE ANALYSIS
A. “Relief, if granted, would be in harmony with, or, could be made to be in harmony with, the general purpose and
intent of this chapter.”

N/A
B. “The application of the particular provision of this chapter to a particular piece of property, due to extraordinary and

exceptional conditions pertaining to that property because of ifs size, shape or topography, would create an
unnecessary hardship for the owner while causing no detriment to the public.”

N/A

C. “Conditions resulting from existing foliage or structure brings about a hardship whereby a sign meeting minimum
letter size, square footage, and height requirements cannot be read from adjoining public road”.

N/A

RECOMMENDATION
According to Section 80-268 of the City’s Code of Ordinances, a variance application can be withdrawn.

(a) An application may be withdrawn by the applicant in writing at any time before the public hearing notice
advertisement is published and/or the notice of the hearing is posted on the property.

(b) Applications which do not require a public hearing may be withdrawn at any time before notification of a decision
is mailed.

(c) Once the public hearing has been properly advertised, the request for withdrawal of the application must be placed
on the public hearing agenda and the appropriate decision-making body shall act on the withdrawal request.

The applicant has requested for the primary variance application to be withdrawn. The public hearing for the variance
application has been advertised, therefore it must be placed on the public hearing agenda. Staff is recommending a
WITHDRAWAL of primary variance application 2021145 - SW South Fulton Fairburn, LLC: to reduce the rear yard
setback from 30 ft to 20 ft.

PZC Meeting — November 2, 2021
2021145 SW South Fulton Fairburn
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CITY OF FAIRBURN
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
AGENDA ITEM
Date: November 2, 2021
To: Planning and Zoning Commission
From: Tarika Peeks, Director of Planning Zoning

Agenda Item: Conceptual Site Plan 2021136 - Dollar General store: A request to review the
conceptual site plan for a 10,640 square foot retail commercial building for a proposed
Dollar General store on Meadow Glen Pkwy.

BACKGROUND: The subject property is located at the corner of Senoia Road/Hwy 74 and Meadow
Glen Pkwy within the Highway 74 Overlay District. The site is approximately 2.95 acres and zoned PD
(Planned Development).

DISCUSSION: The applicant is proposing to construct a 10,640 square foot retail commercial building
for a proposed Dollar General store with associated driveways, parking, utilities, and landscaping. A 100’
buffer is required adjacent to the residential use at the rear of the subject property. The site will have one
ingress/egress along Meadow Glen Pkwy with a deceleration lane to ensure smooth traffic flow along the
corridor. If required by the traffic study, a left-turn lane will be installed on Meadow Glen Pkwy. Also, a
proposed access easement from the adjacent Tractor Supply Company will provide additional access to the
site. Stormwater management is proposed by an onsite detention system. The proposed Dollar General
building will be constructed of four sides brick with architectural accents and fenestration elements.

AERIAL VIEW OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

Parcel ID # 09F070000271062
Senoia Rd/Meadow Glen Pkwy
PD (Planned Development)
2.95 acres




STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL CONDITIONAL of the conceptual site plan to construct a
10,640 square foot commercial building for a Dollar General store. The staff has reviewed the conceptual
site plan and has determined that the plan met the requirements for a conceptual review. The staff has
recommended five (5) conditions.

The approval of the site plan is conceptual only. The applicant will be required to submit a Land
Disturbance Permit prior to the start of any construction. Additionally, any significant changes as
determined by staff to the approved conceptual plan would warrant a further review by the Planning and
Zoning Commission.

Recommended Conditions:

Should the Planning and Zoning Commission decide to approve the conceptual site plan, the staff
recommends the approval be subject to the conditions listed below. The applicant's agreement to these
conditions would not change staff recommendations. These conditions shall prevail unless otherwise
stipulated by the Planning and Zoning Commission.

I. To the site plan submitted to the Department of Community Development dated received October 27,
2021. Said site plan is conceptual only and must meet or exceed the requirements of the City's regulations
and ordinances prior to the approval of a Land Disturbance Permit. Unless otherwise noted herein,
compliance with all conditions shall be in place prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. Any
major deviation from this site plan is subject to approval by the Planning and Zoning Director or designee.

2. Prior to construction, the city shall be provided with copies of the approved agreements/easements
between all involved parties/owners for the driveway; inter-parcel access ways, and sidewalks. All plans for
road improvements shall be submitted, reviewed, and approved by the City Engineer and GDOT, if
applicable; and appropriate permits issued prior to construction and authorization.

3. A 100-foot undisturbed vegetated buffer shall be installed adjacent to the property developed as a
residential use to create a visual obstruction. A combination of existing trees and newly planted trees
(where insufficient vegetation exists) shall be installed to establish a dense buffer. New trees shall be 8-
10’ in height at the time of installation. Newly planted trees shall consist of one or a combination of the
following trees: Leyland Cypress, Easter Red Cedar, Southern Magnolia, Virginia Pine, Arborvitae,
Savannah Holly, Nellie R. Stevens Holly.

4. Devices for storage of items available for immediate sale [e.g., ice freezer, propane tanks) shall abut the
building in such a manner that a five (5) foot pedestrian path is maintained around such items.

5. The Developer shall conduct a traffic study and submit the study to the Community Development
Department prior to the issuance of the land disturbance permit.

Attachments:
Conceptual Site Plan
Building Elevations

PZC Meeting November 2, 2021
2021136 Dollar General



CONCEPTUAL SITE

PLAN

COUNTY,STATE — STREET:
FULTON COUNTY, GA - MEADOW GLEN PARKWAY

PROTOTYPE: 10,640 - C+

DEVELOPER

DESIGNER

DATE:

BLDG/SALES SF: 10),640/8,526| COMPANY: SULLIVAN-WICKLEY

COMPANY: ROCHESTER & ASSOC.

ADDRESS 1: 425 OAK ST, NW

10/27/21

ACREAGE: 2.95

NAME:

BRIAN SULLIVAN

NAME:

ALLEN MARGAVICH, PE

ADDRESS 2: GAINESVILLE, GA

PARKING SPACES: 45

PHONE #: (404) 475-9000

PHONE #: (770) 718-0600 FAX:

(770) 718-0551

NOTES:
1. ZONING: EXISTING PD
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LOCATED IN HIGHWAY 74 OVERLAY DISTRICT

FRONT SETBACK = 50'

SIDE SETBACK = 20’

REAR SETBACK = 30' (VARIANCE TO 20' REQUESTED)
LANDSCAPE STRIP = 10’

PROPERTY BUFFER = 100’

PARKING SPACES REQUIRED:

(1 PER 200 SF OF SALES FLOOR AREA) 43

(1 PER 1,000 SF OF AREA FOR STORAGE,
ASSEMBLY, WAREHOUSING, OR OTHER PURPOSE) 2
(2 HANDICAP PARKING SPACES PROVIDED)
PARKING SPACES PROVIDED: 45

3. EXISTING FEATURES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATED
BASED ON AERIAL PHOTOS.

4, NO BOUNDARY SURVEY HAS BEEN CONDUCTED.
BEARINGS & DISTANCES SHOWN ARE BASED ON
PARCEL INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT.

5. STORM SEWER WILL BE DETAINED USING STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT POND.

6. WATER AND SEWER PROVIDED BY CITY OF FAIRBURN

A\ i,

(//i/_f_ \‘__ S

LANDSCAPE STRIP N
I A —

10’
.@_ DING SETBA

.
Iy \
I
e, \\, \ I/
g%y |

|
N |
ACCESS EASEMENT
//CC/[

PCT 27 IZI{ZI

Sy

/
/ 1413

S PROPOSED )
—

DOLLAR GENERA!
10,640sf GFA
8,526sf SALES

FFE: 979"

|
|
JQJ|IJ/\\
J
3
g
|
y

o

ING_SETRACK

20" BUILD
~~10"_[ANDSCAPE STRIP
o~

S/

“. ZONED \\
| \ PD Yo _
\

S02° 02' 23.56"W
200.271
rd

e L
‘ ?\—Aceéss EASEMENT )

(//—JNCHED AREAY
Fan

77.8
—_—
7
o

(HATCHED AREA)

~

PROPOSED STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT AREA

I g

| ~e |
| ,

-

7. PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 1.1 ACRES
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9. THIS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN A FLOOD
HAZARD OR FUTURE FLOODPLAIN AS PER F.EM.A.
FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP OF FULTON COUNTY,
GEORGIA. COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 13121C0462F,

EFFECTIVE 9/18/2013,
10. NO EXISTING MAN—MADE FEATURES PRESENT ON SITE ~ ~— )
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1. PROPOSED BUILDING SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED SUPERVISED AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT STATE OF GEORGIA
ADOPTED EDITIONS OF NFPA 13,

2. POST INDICATOR VALVES (PIV) AND FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS (FDC) SHALL BE LOCATED
AT OR NEAR THE MAIN ENTRY TO THE SITE BUT NO CLOSER THAN ONE AND ONE—HALF TIMES
THE HEIGHT OF THE BUILDING UNLESS THE LOCATION OF THE PROPERTY, TOPOGRAPHY,
NONNEGOTIABLE GRADE, WATERWAYS OR OTHER SIMILAR CONDITIONS PREVENT SUCH LOCATION.
ALL FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE WITHIN 100 FEET OF A FIRE HYDRANT.
APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO DESIGNATE PIV AND FDC CONNECTIONS.

3. ELECTRONICALLY SUPERVISED MONITORING, AND ALL FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS INSTALLED IN
COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS SHALL BE SUPERVISED AT ALL TIMES, THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
SHALL BE REQUIRED TO INCLUDE THE INSTALLATION OF HORNS AND STROBES.

4. NO PIPE SMALLER THAN A NOMINAL 8 INCHES (203 MM) IN DIAMETER SHALL BE USED TO

~ SUPPLY ONE HYDRANT AND AUTOMATIC EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS.
5. NO PIPE SMALLER THAN A NOMINAL 8 INCHES (203 MM) IN DIAMETER SHALL BE USED TO
/ SUPPLY MORE THAN ONE HYDRANT AND AUTOMATIC EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS ON LOOPED

MAINS OVER 1,000 FEET (305 M).
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CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN it GA - MEADOW GLEN PARKWAY ; 12'X18' BRICK v » DOLLAR GENERAL

PROTVPE T0gi0-Cr | DEVELOPER _ |DESIGNER | JDATE NI 0UiPSTER ENCLOSURE ) SOUTH FAIRBURN
" TO MATCH BRICK —
RORGE 205 [VWE BRANSULLIVAN _|VAWE ALLEN MARGAVICH, PE [AODRESS 2 GAINESVILLE,GA | | il 2 ULoNg FACADE ON '

X
N :
NOTES: e D
1. ZONING: EXISTING PD

LOCATED IN HIGHWAY 74 OVERLAY DISTRICT

FRONT SETBACK = 50'

SIDE SETBACK = 20’

REAR SETBACK = 30' (VARIANCE TO 20" REQUESTED)

LANDSCAPE STRIP = 10'

PROPERTY BUFFER = 100"

PARKING SPACES REQUIRED:

(1 PER 200 SF OF SALES FLOOR AREA) 43

(1 PER 1,000 SF OF AREA FOR STORAGE,
ASSEMBLY, WAREHOUSING, OR OTHER PURPOSE) 2
(2 HANDICAP PARKING SPACES PROVIDED)
PARKING SPACES PROVIDED: 45

EXISTING FEATURES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATED
BASED ON AERIAL PHOTOS.

NO BOUNDARY SURVEY HAS BEEN CONDUCTED.
BEARINGS & DISTANCES SHOWN ARE BASED ON
PARCEL INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT.

STORM SEWER WILL BE DETAINED USING STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT POND.

WATER AND SEWER PROVIDED BY CITY OF FAIRBURN

7 SPACES

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 1.1 ACRES
(48,000 SF)

TOTAL DISTURBED AREA = 1.80 AC ZONED! ;

THIS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN A FLOOD PD
HAZARD OR FUTURE FLOODPLAIN AS PER F.EM.A.
FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP OF FULTON COUNTY,
GEORGIA.  COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 13121C0462F,

EFFECTIVE 9/18/2013.
NO EXISTING MAN—MADE FEATURES PRESENT ON SITE

VICINITY MAP

" PROP B!
WATER MAIN

Sencia Rd

AT S

FIRE NOTES:

1. PROPOSED BUILDING SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED SUPERVISED AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT STATE OF GEORGIA
ADOPTED EDITIONS OF NFPA 13.

2. POST INDICATOR VALVES (PIV) AND FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS (FDC) SHALL BE LOCATED
AT OR NEAR THE MAIN ENTRY TO THE SITE BUT NO CLOSER THAN ONE AND ONE—HALF TIMES
THE HEIGHT OF THE BUILDING UNLESS THE LOCATION OF THE PROPERTY, TOPOGRAPHY,
NONNEGOTIABLE GRADE, WATERWAYS OR OTHER SIMILAR CONDITIONS PREVENT SUCH LOCATION.
ALL FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE WITHIN 100 FEET OF A FIRE HYDRANT.
APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO DESIGNATE PIV AND FDC CONNECTIONS.
ELECTRONICALLY SUPERVISED MONITORING, AND ALL FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS INSTALLED IN
COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS SHALL BE SUPERVISED AT ALL TIMES. THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
SHALL. BE REQUIRED TO INCLUDE THE INSTALLATION OF HORNS AND STROBES.

NO PIPE SMALLER THAN A NOMINAL 8 INCHES (203 MM) IN DIAMETER SHALL BE USED TO
SUPPLY ONE HYDRANT AND AUTOMATIC EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS.

NO PIPE SMALLER THAN A NOMINAL 8 INCHES (203 MM) IN DIAMETER SHALL BE USED TO
SUPPLY MORE THAN ONE HYDRANT AND AUTOMATIC EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS ON LOOPED
MAINS OVER 1,000 FEET (305 M).

Sencla Rd

SENOIARD
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ELEVATION KEYED NOTES

WITH CIRCUIT AS NOTED ON ELECTRICAL PLAN, SIGN TO BE
CENTERED ON FRONT OF BUILDING. CONTRACTOR IS TO
PROVIDE ADEQUATE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED BY SIGN
MANUFACTURER TO SUPPORT SIGN WEIGHT OF UP TO 1,400
LES, EXTERIOR CANOPY SIGN SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY THE
FACE OF THE CANOPY., COORDINATE THE PROPER SIGNAGE
TO BE USED WITH DOLLAR GENERAL.

E NOT USED

[3] FULL CUT-OFFS WALL PACK. 166" AF.F. TO TOP OF WALL PACK.
REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION,

E FULL CUT-OFFS WALL PACK 120" AF.F. TO TOP OF WALL PACK.
REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

NOT USED
HOT USED,
EI TRIM - SEE EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE FOR COLOR,

X ,—\ —

( _,) El—\ (:Z} 5 ( ) ) SIGH FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY DOLLAR GENERAL CORP.
ar !
1

7

ROBERT E.
WALKER [V

h
I
!
E

N

=]

MRt

T

/

A NS

NS 'w
“Irengg ot

077 A3

g

"o

Robert E. Walker, IV

GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT - SEE EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE
(el FOR COLOR. Architect

[. @ [ oum:ﬁe&nécnzxfneen GENERAL SHALE LA cosm 2220 FIRST AVE. SOUTH
SUITE 110

K VENEER - GENERAL SHALE: CORTEZ
B e on B e BIRMINGHAM, Alabama
3523

[55) QUEEN SIZE BRICK VENEER PATTERN - GENERAL SHALE:
O :jaﬁ‘cTo'T ELEVATION kel GORTEZ 6040023387 AND LA COSTA 6040008810 T-205.254,3212
- [13) STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF. GALVALUME FINISH. F-205.254.3269

m STORE FRONT WINDOWS

— - — =
(&) (s (a (3) (2) (1)
T e < i o3 e ol PRE-FINISHED METAL WALL PANELS FOR THE SIDE AND REAR
} 1 1 OF THE BUILDING, PROVIDE TAMPER-RESISTANT FASTENERS
i i i FOREBOTTOM 8-0°,
] ]
| |
.
| |

[E] VENT FOR BATHROOM EXHAUST. REFER TO M01 FOR
ADDTIONAL INFORMATION,

@ DOOR BUZZER. REFER TO E01 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

WALL HYDRANT. REFER TO P01 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

HVAC UNITS MOUNTED ON ROOF. REFER TO MECHANICAL
SHEET 1 FOR MORE INFORMATION,

OUTSIDE AIR TEMP, SENSQR MOUNTED OVER RECEIVING
DOORS @ 80" AF.F,

MINIMUM EAVE HEIGHT IS 140" AF.F.

. FINISHED GRADE AT EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF
6" BELOW FINISHED FLOOR AT ALLNON PAVED AREAS.

[5) INHORTHERN CLIMATES, PROVIDE SHOW/ GUARDS ON ROOF
PER LOCAL CODE.

[£i] METAL CANOPY BY PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING
MANUFACTURER. (ONLY APPLICABLE TO C & D PROTOTYPES)

23] 112" DIAMETER x 6" LONG STAINLESS STEEL EYE BOLTS

BACK ELEVATION (CLOSED) WITH 17 DIAMETER OPENINGS. DRILL AND EPOXY

8 = 10 INTO BLOCK WALL. 4 BOLTS TO BE LOCATED AS SHOWN EACH

178 =1 SIDE OF ENTRY. TOTAL OF B BOLTS.

| |
Lo Logeen '

TOMATCH 8A

PRE-ENGINEERED METAL
BUILDING NOTES

)

( A ) METAL BUILDING NOTES:
e P
i . THE PRE-MANUFACTURED METAL BUILDING STRUCTURE. CONCRETE

—~
(3]
il

18]

sl

e {20]10] i FOUNDATION, AND INTERIOR CONCRETE SLAB SHALL BE DESIGNED,
DETAILED, FABRICATED, AND CONSTRUGTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL
/-\':l & APPLICABLE CODES. STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS. THE I4OST
\ = STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS APPLY WHERE INCONSISTENCIES OCCUR

BETWEEN THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS. IN THE ABSENCE OF OTHER

[

231 178

10

-- — - - . e e————— = CRITERIA, LOADINGS SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2006 EDITION OF THE
r INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.

3 THE SCOPE OF THE PRE-MANUFACTURED METAL BUILDING STRUCTURE

& SHALL INCLUDE THE DESIGN, ENGINEERING, FABRICATION, DELIVERY, AND
ERECTION OF THE GOMPLETE STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING AND
EXTERIOR SKIN PACKAGE. THE METAL BUILDING MANUFACTURER SHALL
BE CERTIFIED BY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION (AISC)
METAL BUILDING CERTIFICATION PROGRAM.

»

f .
| 1

2=t 1B

14
&

THE FRONT FASCIA SHALL HAVE {3) 12° PURLINS (MOUNTED VERTICALLY

SO THAT THE 12" FACE IS AGAINST THE BUILDING METAL SIDING. THESE
i PURLINS SHALL BE CENTERED OVER THE ENTRANCE AND SPACED 867

I | 4l APART TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE SUPPORT FOR SIGNAGE WHICH MAY

f I/ I | WEIGH UP TO 1,400 LBS. i

[

—* = = 1 L y
1 | / /
p e ot E R SR J

%)
3
| !
| ,
._/ @J ./ -_// \_. PANT DOOR ROOF NOTES;
[15} fee} 1] TOMATCHIA A [eg] [16] 1, METAL ROOF MUST BE A STRUCTURAL STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF WITH
MECHANICALLY ROLLED SEAIS. SEAMS TO BE A MIMMUR 1 172" HIGH, ALL
RIGHT ELEVATION LEFT ELEVATION FASTENERS TO BE CONCEALED.
L 8= e 2. ROOF PANELS TO BE A MINIMUM 24 GAUGE,
3. METAL ROOF SYSTEM TO BE EQUAL TO VP BUILDING SLR I| ROOF, DOLLAR GENERAL

BUILDING
4. CONDENSATE FROM HVAG UNITS TO BE PIPED TO GUTTERS.
—

PRE-ENGINEERED VP BUILDINGS STAR BUILDING SYSTEMS NUCOR BUJLDING SYST BIG BEE STEEL BUILDINGS, INC, | CHIEF BUILDINGS Prototype 10,640sf D

METAL BUILDING ATTH; DAVID ENGLISH ATTN: JEFF HORN ATTN: BOB BARRY ATTN; KEVIN BUSLER ATTN: ERIN SULLIVAN |

VENDOR (901) 746-6103 (B56) 664-6899 (315) 622-4440 (800) 6333378 (308) 385-4628 |
(260) B37-7691 (308) 390819

EXTERIOR FINISHES DG Fairburn
EXTERIOR FINISHES ARE TO MATCH OR BE Fairburr, GA
EQUAL TO VP METAL BUILDING SYSTEMS
FINISH SELECTION,

COOL EGYPTIAN

WHITE

COOL DARK
BRCNZE
COOL COTTON
WHITE
GALVALUME
MEDIUM BRONZE
KYNAR 500
BRONZE
POLAR WHITE
GALVALUME
LIGHTSTONE
MEDIUM BRONZE
KYNAR 500
BRONZE

POLAR WHITE
GALVALUME
SANDSTONE
BURNISHED SLATE
POLAR WHITE
GALVALUME
PARCHMENT
BRONZE

POLAR WHITE
GALVALUME

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

GUTTERS

® | @ | ANTIQUE BRONZE

|

¢ | e | BRONZE
o o |LIGHTSTONE

©| © | BRONZE

e o

DOWN SPOUTS

SIDE AND REAR METAL WALL PANELS & TRIM,
RECEIVING & EMERGENCY EXIT DOORS -
[EXTERIOR OF DOORS TO BE PAINTED,

E-%EFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE) ‘ FROJECT H0..8095.112

°
Ll
L]

ARCHITECTURAL BLOCK AT BUILDING -
CADE SHOULD BE PRE-FINISHED OR SSLED: 7/2372

PAINTED (2 COATS-LOXON XP MASONRY . 5o UED. D7/z3/2t
COATING A24W400 SERIES) TO MATGH THE L L * ® EXTERIOR

METAL WALL PANELS ELEVATIONS

FLAT METAL SOFFIT AT STOREFRONT . . o ° . ROOF PLAN

BUILDING PARAPET WALL AND CANOPY ° ° L] L] L]

STOREFRONT SYSTEM L] L] ° e [ ]

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF PANELS. ° ° ° L]

LINER PANELS {INTERIOR SALES AND L] L L °
RECEIVING FLOCR)

NOTE>
1. REFER TO SHEET T-1 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON RECOMMENDED NATIONAL ACCOUNT A3
VENDORS.
2, NATIONAL ACCOUNT AND CONTACT INFORMATION SUBJECT TO CHANGE.
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Situated to Succeed

CITY OF FAIRBURN
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
AGENDA ITEM
Date: November 2, 2021
To: Planning and Zoning Commission
From: Tarika Peeks, Director of Planning Zoning

Agenda Item: Conceptual Site Plan 2021144 — Fairburn DC Howell Avenue: A request to review
the conceptual site plan for an 82,508 square-foot warehouse development on
Howell Avenue.

BACKGROUND: The subject property is located at 92 Howell Avenue, which is the newly
constructed extension of Howell Avenue. The site is approximately 5.22 acres and zoned M-2 (Heavy
Industrial).

DISCUSSION: The applicant is proposing to construct an 82,508 square foot warehouse with
associated driveways, parking, utilities, and landscaping. The applicant will be required to meet all
parking regulations. The site has two proposed ingress/egress along Howell Avenue. Stormwater
management is proposed by a regional detention system.

AERIAL VIEW OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY:

Parcel ID # 09F070000271062
92 Howell Avenue

M-2 (Heavy Industrial)

5.222 acres




STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAIL CONDITIONAL of the conceptual site plan to
construct an 81,983 square-foot warehouse. The staff has reviewed the conceptual site plan and has
determined that the plan met the requirements for a conceptual review. The staff has recommended
two (2) conditions.

The approval of the site plan is conceptual only. The applicant will be required to submit a Land
Disturbance Permit prior to the start of any construction. Additionally, any significant changes as
determined by staff to the approved conceptual plan would warrant a further review by the Planning
and Zoning Commission.

Recommended Conditions:

Should the Planning and Zoning Commission decide to approve the conceptual site plan, the staff
recommends the approval be subject to the conditions listed below. The applicant's agreement to
these conditions would not change staff recommendations. These conditions shall prevail unless
otherwise stipulated by the Planning and Zoning Commission.

I. To the site plan submitted to the Department of Community Development dated received October
8, 2021. Said site plan is conceptual only and must meet or exceed the requirements of the City's
regulations and ordinances prior to the approval of a Land Disturbance Permit. Unless otherwise
noted herein, compliance with all conditions shall be in place prior to the issuance ofa Certificate of
Occupancy. Any major deviation from this site plan is subject to approval by the Planning and
Zoning Director or designee.

2. Prior to construction, the city shall be provided with copies of the approved agreements/easements
between all involved parties/owners for the driveway; inter-parcel access ways, and sidewalks. All
plans for road improvements shall be submitted, reviewed, and approved by the City Engineer and
GDOT, if applicable; and appropriate permits issued prior to construction and authorization.

Attachments:

Conceptual Site Plan
Building Elevations

PZC Meeting November 2, 2021
2021144 DC Fairburn Howell Avenue
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GENERAL NOTES Tl 5 —~
7. LINEAR DIMENSIONS ARE TO EDGE OF PAVEMENT UNLESS NOTED. S N bt AN
2. RADIUS DIMENSIONS ARE TO BACK OF CURB. 4F _/TAQ"-M?& [t S W P51, 3,17\, A ——
3. INCASE OF DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND DIMENSIONS, DIMENSIONS SHALL il & o SIRUCIY, =005, tﬁ \ HafieHalianny
GOVERN, CONTRACTOR TO DISCUSS ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH OWNER'S SHE ¢ WV QUT=G9GE, Ni[=hakelal
REPRESENTATIVE. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, 5 = —_— -~ B 0 )
4. PAVING SHALL BE PER THE DETAILS INCLUDED ON SHEET C-XX T L e L b B BT AR B e — — T = * 7 = — — ik ko
5. CURB AND GUTTER TO BE 24" WIDE, GDOT STD 90328, 6" TALL VERTICAL ,

TP2 FACE. FACE OF CURB NOT SHOWN IN THESE PLANS, WHERE

PAVEMENT SLOPES AWAY FROM CURB AND GUTTER, GUTTER SHALL BE

SPILL TYPE.

6. SIDEWALKS AND RAMPS TO BE CONSTRUCTED PER GDOT DETAIL A-3,

CROSSWALKS PER GDOT STD. T11A

7. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING CURRENT CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

FROM CITY OF FAIRBURN AND GDOT FROM EAGH RESPECTIVE AGENCY WEBSITE.
8.  ALLSTRIPING ON RV SHALL BE THERMOPLASTIC,
9. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT.

10, IF UTILITIES ARE TO BE RELOCATED, CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION WITH

UTILITY COMPANIES FOR THE RELOCATION.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY CITY OF FAIRBURN PRIOR TO EACH PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION.

GRAPHIC-SCALE "~

REVISIONS

DATE 8y DESCRIPTION A DATE aY DESCRIPTION

N HOPSON THOMAS R. BROKER INC.
PARCEL 1D #09F-0800-0031-006-7
ZONED M—-2 (INDUSTRIAL)

By E8 al §:42:35 AM, 10372021

CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN REVIEW
DATE 9/16/2021

Knaw what's below.
Call betore you dig-

AT A

Atlas Technical Consultants, LLC

407 Enst Mapls Street, Suita 107, Cumiming, GA

Telephona (770) 781-5507

S 3 DD G ey R FAIRBURN DC - HOWELL AVENUE EXTENSION
| } Bl Natlve Development Group SITE LAYOUT

I\FORN\DATAN\CIVIL\CITY OF FAIRBURN\NATIVE DEV. GROUP\DESIGN\MASTER NDG 02.DWG, 10/8/2021 7:47 AM

DRAWING
NUMBER
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JOIT SEALER, ALUM. STCREFRONT
‘ GLASS SCHEDULE EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE IRELCS Al 35 O UL GENERAL NOTES KEYNOTES
OR. ANODUEED b A N T O O A T
e . 1. ALLGLASS TOBE TYFE "A° UN.O. ALL GLASS [ DOORS TO BE TEMPERED, CONCRETE SERVICE RAMP, SEE 12/A 401
® © EXTERIOR TEXLEE BOATING: PARTED CONCRETE, JOWIT SEALER S.C.C.P. JORITS 2 ALL GLASS WITHEI 7 OF DOOR SWING TO EE TEMPERED. &

1° INSULATED 1* INSULATED +* NSULATED SHERVIR VIILLIAWS ULTRACRETE GR EGUAL ¢ TREMCO DYMERIC 249FC OR EQUAL L O T T e AR, . . )
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Situated to Succeed

CITY OF FAIRBURN
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
AGENDA ITEM
Date: November 2, 2021
To: Planning and Zoning Commission
From: Tarika Peeks, Director of Planning Zoning

Agenda Item: Conceptual Site Plan 2021055 - Copart: A request to review the conceptual site
plan for a temporary parking facility development on Roosevelt Highway (Highway
29).

BACKGROUND: The subject property is located at 6737 Roosevelt Highway, approximately 0.16
miles from Johns River Road. The site is approximately 34.8 acres and zoned M-2 (Heavy Industrial).

DISCUSSION: The applicant is proposing to construct a parking facility with 142 parking spaces to
temporarily hold vehicles while titles are cleared and during the brokerage of the sale. The site will
have one ingress/egress along Roosevelt Highway. The development of the subject property will
consist of the installation of parking spaces, utilities, and landscaping. A 50-foot undisturbed
vegetated buffer is required adjacent to residentially zoned and used properties. Stormwater
management is proposed by an onsite detention system.

AERIAL VIEW OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY:
] ,'L_:‘ t;w'l#ér f : J' g ’: ¥ 7\‘l“§‘_

Parcel ID # 07280101670548
6737 Roosevelt Highway
M-2 (Heavy Industrial)

34.8 acres




STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL CONDITIONAL of the conceptual site plan to
construct a temporary parking facility for vehicles with 142 parking spaces. The staff has reviewed the
conceptual site plan and has determined that the plan met the requirements for a conceptual review. The
staff has recommended three (3) conditions. .

The approval of the site plan is conceptual only. The applicant will be required to submit a Land
Disturbance Permit prior to the start of any construction. Additionally, any significant changes as
determined by staff to the approved conceptual plan would warrant a further review by the Planning
and Zoning Commission.

Recommended Conditions:

Should the Planning and Zoning Commission decide to approve the conceptual site plan, the staff
recommends the approval be subject to the conditions listed below. The applicant's agreement to
these conditions would not change staff recommendations. These conditions shall prevail unless
otherwise stipulated by the Planning and Zoning Commission.

I. To the site plan submitted to the Department of Community Development dated received October
6, 2021. Said site plan is conceptual only and must meet or exceed the requirements of the City's
regulations and ordinances prior to the approval of a Land Disturbance Permit. Unless otherwise
noted herein, compliance with all conditions shall be in place prior to the issuance of a Certificate of
Occupancy. Any major deviation from this site plan is subject to approval by the Planning and
Zoning Director or designee.

2. Prior to construction, the city shall be provided with copies of the approved agreements/easements
between all involved parties/owners for the driveway; inter-parcel access ways, and sidewalks. All
plans for road improvements shall be submitted, reviewed, and approved by the City Engineer and
GDOT, ifapplicable; and appropriate permits issued prior to construction and authorization.

3. A 50-foot undisturbed vegetated buffer shall be installed adjacent to residentially used and zoned
properties to create a visual obstruction. A combination of existing trees and newly planted trees
(where insufficient vegetation exists) shall be installed to establish a dense buffer. New trees shall
be 8’-10" in height at the time of installation. Newly planted trees shall consist of one or a
combination of the following trees: Leyland Cypress, Easter Red Cedar, Southern Magnolia,
Virginia Pine, Arborvitae, Savannah Holly, Nellie R. Stevens Holly.

Attachments:
Conceptual Site Plan

PZC Meeting November 2, 2021
2021055 Copart
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Situated to Succeed

CITY OF FAIRBURN
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
AGENDA ITEM
Date: November 2, 2021
To: Planning and Zoning Commission
From: Tarika Peeks, Director of Planning Zoning

Agenda Item: Conceptual Site Plan 2021141 - Fairburn Station: A request to review the
conceptual site plan for a 7,350 square foot multi-tenant retail commercial
development on Senoia Road/Highway 74.

BACKGROUND: The subject property is located on the southeast side of Senoia Road [8026 Senoia
Road] and adjacent to Renaissance Parkway. The site is approximately 1.067 acres. The property is
—zoned C-2 (General Commercial) and is in the Highway 74 Overlay District.

DISCUSSION: The applicant is proposing to construct a 7,350 square-foot multi-tenant retail
commercial development with associated driveways, parking, utilities, and landscaping. The
proposed development will consist of a sit-down restaurant (4,340 SF) and retail shops (3,010SF).
The site has proposed ingress/egress along Renaissance Parkway and inter parcel access to the
adjacent lot. Stormwater management is proposed by a regional detention system. The building will
be required to have an all brick front facade and majority brick or stone on the side and rear building
elevations, as regulated by the Highway 74 Overlay District.

AERIAL VIEW OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY:

Parcel ID # 09F070300260443
8026 Senoia Road

C-2 (General Commercial)
1.067 acres




STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL CONDITIONAL of the conceptual site plan to
construct a 7,350 square foot multi-tenant retail commercial development. The staff has reviewed the
proposed conceptual site plan and the plan has met the requirements for a conceptual review. The
staff has recommended two (2) conditions.

The approval of the site plan is conceptual only. The applicant will be required to submit a Land
Disturbance Permit prior to the start of any construction. Additionally, any significant changes as
determined by staff to the approved conceptual plan would warrant a further review by the Planning
and Zoning Commission.

Recommended Conditions:

Should the Planning and Zoning Commission decide to approve the conceptual site plan, the staff
recommends the approval be subject to the following conditions. The applicant's agreement to these
conditions would not change staff recommendations. These conditions shall prevail unless otherwise
stipulated by the Planning and Zoning Commission.

. To the site plan submitted to the Department of Community Development dated received
October 24, 2021. Said site plan is conceptual only and must meet or exceed the requirements
of the City's regulations and ordinances prior to the approval of a Land Disturbance Permit.
Unless otherwise noted herein, compliance with all conditions shall be in place prior to the
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. Any major deviation from this site plan is subject to
approval by the Planning and Zoning Director or designee.

2. Prior to construction, the city shall be provided with copies of the approved
agreements/easements between all involved parties/owners for the driveway; inter-parcel
access ways, and sidewalks. All plans for road improvements shall be submitted, reviewed,
and approved by the City Engineer and GDOT, if applicable; and appropriate permits issued
prior to construction and authorization.

Attachments:
Conceptual Site Plan
Building Elevations

PZC Meeting November 2,2021
2021141 Fairburn Station
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" //y/////////////// TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STANDARD -
< - Y X757 Dl e SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND 8RIDGE ConsTRUCTION, Inclupina At amenoments | [GENERAL SITE NOTES:
975,27 (SEC. 71-42) 7. AL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
2. DEVELOPMENT PLANS INCLUDING SITE GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLANS SHOULD BE 2 ALLNEW CURB AND GUTTER TO B€ 24" CURB AND GUTTER UMLESS OTHERWISE
| /e DEVELOPED TO MINIMIZE DiSRUPTION OF NATURAL DRAINAGE PATTERNS O3 SPECIFIED.
BISHOP KAMMERER, LG PROPERTIES. ADDITIONALLY, NO INCREASES I STORMWATER RUNOFF RATES SHALLBE | |3 AL LAND DISTURBANCE TO BE STABILIZED VITH VEGETATION UPON COMPLETION OF
PLD. GIFC70300260450 ALLOWED AT ANY DISCHARGE POINT ON THE SITE. THE BASELINE CONDITIONS SHALL BE DEMOUTION, ALL TREES SHALL HAVE PROPER PROTECTION DURING CONSTRUCTION
f G, 845 3 BASED ON AN AMALYSIS OF THE STORMWATER DISCHARGE RATES FROM THESITEIN 1S | |4 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY BY ATW/ELL, LLC, DATED 07-xx-21
i * EXISTING CONDITION AND SHALL MODEL ANY DEPRESSION STORAGE AND/OR 5. FLODDPLAIN IS NOT PRESENT ON SITE AS DEPICTED BY FEMA FIRM PANEL NUMBER
2 3 DETENTION STORAGE. 13121C0462F, DATED 03-18-2013.
5 gy 3. ALL STORMWATER RUNOFF GENERATED FROM A SITE SHALL BE ADEQUATELY TREATED 6 OWHNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ANY NECESSARY AGREEMENTS FROM ADJACENT
J BEFORE DISCHARGE. PROPERTY OWNERS | ORDER TO PERFORM THE REQUIRED OFFSITE WORK, INCLUDING.
o 4. ALLDUMPSTERS SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITH A WALL OF EQUAL OR GREATER HEIGHT ON STOAM DRAINAGE, UTILITY CONNECTIONS, SIDEWALK, CURB AND GUTTER AND
THREE SIDES, THE MATERIAL OF WHICH SHALL BE SIMILAR TO THE MATERIAL ON THE PAVEMENT TIE-INS AND GRADING.
OUTSIDE OF THE MAIM BUILDING. 7. PARKING COUNT BASED ON 10% PARKING REDUCTION PREVISOUSLY GRANTED TO THE
5. ALLUTILTY LINE WITHIN THE CITY IN RESIDENTIAL OFFICE AND COMMERCIAL ZONING FROJECT AS STATED BY THE DEVELOPER.
DISTRICTS SHALL BE PLACED UNDERGROUND WITHIN THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS:
+ THOSE LINES THAT WERE EXISTING OVERHEAD AS OF JANUARY 1, 2003 o [ 20
+  THOSE LINES, TEMPORARY IN NATURE, WHICH ARE INTENDED TO PROVIDE SERVICE TO
AN AREA FOR A PERIOD NOT TO EXCEED 180 DAYS, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE B
CITY ADMINISTRATOR: AND
s MAJOR TRAMSMISSION LINES WHICH DO NOT PAOVIDE SERVICE TO ADJOINING SrAwni By 15
PROPERTIES, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR.
6. IF EXISTING WATER MAINS AND/OR SANITARY SEWERS MUST BE EXTENDED TO SERVE A 5 N » ‘ [ CHECKED BY: TS
DEVELOPMENT, THE DEVELOPER SHALL INSTALL OR HAVE INSTALLED THE NECESSARY . y s
EXTENSIONS AT HO COST TO THE CITY UNDER THE EXISTING CITY POLICY AND U 8 ROJECT MANAGER: THEG STONE
PROCEDURES AT PLAM APPROVAL TIME (SEC. 71-74). PERMANENT EASEMENTS FOR PUBLIC AL 0 aam OB #: 21001548
ELECTRICAL, WATER AND SAMITARY SEWER FACILITIES SHALL BE DEDICATED TO THE CITY. -
THE MININURE WIDTH PERMANENT EASEMENTS FOR A SINGLE UTILITY SHALL BE 20 FEET, Keuows wiess bielow, [FILE CODE: DESIGN
WHERE MORE THAN OHNE UTILITY HAS A COMMON EASEMENT, THE MINIMUM EASEMENT Call befors you dig. SHEET NO.
WIDTH SHALL BE INCREASED BY TEN FEET FOR EACH ADDITIONAL UTIUTY (SEC. 71-73) you 0
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